
Service Cart

Assembly and operating instructions 

To prevent serious injury, read and understand 
all warnings and instructions before use. 

009-0001-0



Specifications

General Safety Rules

Save this manual 

Maximum Load Capacity :  200 lb (91 kg) or 100 lb ( 45.4 kg) / shelf

Overall Dimensions :  19 5/8 x 15 3/4 x 33 7/8" ( 50 x 40 x 86 cm) 

Net Weight :  21 lb 7 oz (9.75 kg) 

Caster Dimensions :  2 1/2 x 3/4" (6.35 x 2 cm); locking (x2), swivel (x2)

Read and understand all instructions.
Failure to follow all instructions listed below may result

in serious injury. Save these instructions. 

2

Warning 

You will need this manual for the safety warnings and precautions, assembly 
and operating instructions, inspection, maintenance and cleaning procedures, 
parts list and assembly diagram. Keep your invoice with this manual. Keep 
this manual and invoice in a safe and dry place for future reference. 

1. Keep your work area clean and well-lit.  Cluttered benches and dark areas invite 
 accidents. 

2. Keep bystanders, children and visitors away. Distractions can cause you to lose 
 control. Keep children out of the work area; do not allow them to climb or sit on 
 the Service Cart. 

3. Stay alert. Watch what you are doing and use common sense during assembly 
 and use of this product. 



3

4. During assembly, dress properly. do not wear loose clothing or jewellery. Tie 
 back long hair. 

5. Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at all times. 

6. Use safety equipment during assembly. Always wear eye protection. Always 
 wear ANSI-approved safety goggles when assembling the Service Cart. 

7. Do not force the product. Use the correct product for your application. The 
 correct product will do the job better and more safely than another product. Do 
 not force the product and do not use it for a purpose for which it is not intended. 

8. Store Service Cart out of reach of children and other untrained persons. 

9. Use only accessories that are recommended by the manufacturer for your 
 model. Accessories that may be suitable for one product may become hazardous 
  when used on another product. 

10. Maintain labels and nameplates on the Service Cart (if available). These carry 
 important information. 

11. Maintain a safe working environment. Make sure there is adequate surrounding 
 workspace. Do not use this product in a damp or wet location. 

12. Make certain caster wheels are locked in position when the Service Cart is 
 stationary. 

13. Do not exceed the maximum load capacity of 200 lb (91 kg) or 100 lb (45.4 kg)/shelf. 

14. Use on a flat, level surface capable of supporting the Service Cart and the products 
 in it. 

15. Keep the lid and all drawers (if available) on this Service Cart closed and locked 
 when not in use. This prevents children from opening any of the drawers 
 and prevents misuse of any tools stored within. Keep keys in a safe location out of 
 the reach of children. 

16. Load tools evenly.  As much as possible, distribute the weight of all tools stored 
 in this Service Cart evenly. 

17. Do not use this Service Cart as a stepping stool or ladder. Never sit, stand, or 
 climb on this Service Cart. 

18. Avoid tipping. Do not overload or overstack this Service Cart. Overloading can 
 damage drawers and casters and could possibly result in tipping and personal injury. 
 Overstacking can result in tools or other objects sliding or falling from the Service
 Cart and could result in damaged tools and/or personal injury. 

19. Be aware of dynamic loading! Dropping or bouncing a load may briefly create 
 excess load, causing product damage, severe personal injury, and/or death.



Assembly instructions

4

Step 1 : Slide Legs (#1) into square holes cut in Tray (#2) until bolt holes are aligned at 
 top of Legs (#1). 
Step 2 :  Insert Bolt (#9) and Washers (#10) into hole on Leg (#1) and Tray (#2). Fasten 
 Bolt (#9) using Spring Washer (#11) and Washer (#10). DO NOT TIGHTEN NUT 
 COMPLETELY AT THIS TIME. Repeat this procedure on all four corners. 
Step 3 : Slide Connect Leg (#3) into square holes cut in bottom Tray (#2) until bolt 
 holes are aligned at top of Connect Legs (#3) (the plastic end should be 
 placed toward the ground).
Step 4: Repeat Step 2 with bottom Tray (#2). 
Step 5: Connect with the Legs (#1, #3). 
Step 6 : Insert Bolt (#6) and Washers (#8) into hole on Leg (#1) and Connect Leg (#3). 
 Fasten Bolt (#6) using Spring Washer (#7) and Washer (#8). DO NOT
 TIGHTENNUT COMPLETELY AT THIS TIME. Repeat this procedure on all 
 four corners. 
Step 7 : Insert Casters (#4, #5) into the plastic end of Connect Leg (#3). 
 NOTE: Insert the two Locking Casters (#5) at the same end of the cart. 
Step 8 : Now go back and tighten all loose nut and bolts 
 (Suggested torque: 60 in-lb). 

                                                                   

#1 Leg  2 pcs

#2 Tray 2 pcs

#3 Connect leg  4 pcs

#4 2.5" (6.6 cm) Swivel Caster 2 pcs

#5 2.5" (6.6 cm) Locking Caster 2 pcs

#6 Bolt (DIA 5 x 10 mm) 4 pcs

#7 Spring Washer (DIA 5 mm) 4 pcs

#8 Washer (DIA 5 mm) 4 pcs

#9 Bolt (DIA 6 x 42 mm) 8 pcs 

#10 Washer (DIA 6 mm) 16pcs 

#11 Spring Washer (DIA 6 mm) 8 pcs 

#12 Bolt nut (DIA 6 mm) 8 pcs 

Note: Please note the number on the key (if available) and store it in a safe place. 
This number may also be on the lock. It will be needed if extra keys are ordered.

PARTS LIST



Operating instructions 

Inspection, maintenance and cleaning 

Please read the following carefully 

5

1. Set the Service Cart up in the desired location. 

2. Make certain to set both Locking Casters (# 5) once the Service Cart is in place. To 
 set the brakes, pull up on the tab located on each Locking Caster (# 5). 

3. Do not exceed the maximum load capacity of 200 lb (91 kg) or 100 lb (45.4 kg)/shelf.

Clean the Service Cart with a damp cloth. Do not use abrasive, harsh chemicals or 
detergents as these will scratch and damage the components and frame. 

Before each use, inspect the general condition of the Service Cart. Check for loose 
screws, misalignment or binding of moving parts, cracked or broken parts and any 
other condition that may affect its safe operation. Do not use damaged equipment. 

THE MANUFACTURER AND/OR DISTRIBUTOR HAS PROVIDED THE PARTS 

LIST AND ASSEMBLY DIAGRAM IN THIS MANUAL AS A REFERENCE TOOL 

ONLY. NEITHER THE MANUFACTURER NOR DISTRIBUTOR MAKES ANY 

REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND TO THE BUYER THAT THEY 

ARE QUALIFIED TO MAKE ANY REPAIRS TO THE PRODUCT, OR THAT THEY 

ARE QUALIFIED TO REPLACE ANY PARTS OF THE PRODUCT. IN FACT, THE 

MANUFACTURER AND/OR DISTRIBUTOR EXPRESSLY STATES THAT ALL 

REPAIRS AND PARTS REPLACEMENTS SHALL BE UNDERTAKEN BY 

CERTIFIED AND LICENSED TECHNICIANS, NOT BY THE BUYER. THE BUYER 

ASSUMES ALL RISK AND LIABILITY ARISING OUT OF THEIR REPAIRS TO THE 

ORIGINAL PRODUCT OR REPLACEMENT PARTS, OR ARISING OUT OF THEIR 

INSTALLATION OF REPLACEMENT PARTS. 

Imported by Trileaf Distribution Trifeuil Toronto, Canada M4S 2B8



Chariot de service 

Guide d’assemblage et d’utilisation

Pour éviter des blessures graves, lisez attentivement
tous les avertissements et instructions avant l’utilisation. 

009-0001-0



Fiche technique

Consignes de sécurité 

Conservez ce guide

Capacité maximale : 200 lb (91 kg) (100 lb (45,4 kg) par tablette

Dimensions hors tout : 19 5/8 x 15 3/4 x 33 7/8 po (50 x 40 x 86 cm)

Poids net : 21 lb 7 oz (9,75 kg)

Dimension des roulettes : 2 1/2 x 3/4 po (6,35 x 2 cm); à blocage (x2), 
 pivotantes (x2)

Lisez attentivement toutes les consignes contenues 
dans ce guide. Le non-respect de ces consignes peut 

entraîner de graves blessures. Conservez ces consignes.

2

Attention! 

Vous aurez besoin de ce guide pour les avertissements et les précautions 
de sécurité, les instructions d’assemblage et d’utilisation, les procédures 
d’inspection, d'entretien et de nettoyage, la liste des pièces et le schéma 
de montage. Conservez votre facture et ce guide dans un endroit sûr et 
sec pour consultation ultérieure.

1. Gardez votre zone de travail propre et bien éclairée. Les établis encombrés et 
 les endroits sombres peuvent entraîner des accidents. 

2. Éloignez les personnes à proximité, les enfants et les visiteurs. Des distractions 
 peuvent vous amener à perdre la maîtrise du chariot. Éloignez les enfants de la 
 zone de travail; ne leur permettez pas de grimper ou de s'asseoir sur le chariot 
 de service.

3. Soyez vigilant. Regardez ce que vous faites et faites preuve de bon sens durant 
 l'assemblage et l'utilisation de cet article.

4. Lors de l’assemblage, portez des vêtements appropriés.  Ne portez pas de 
 vêtements amples ni de bijoux. Attachez vos cheveux s'ils sont longs. 



3

5. Évitez tout état de déséquilibre. Tenez-vous de façon à être stable sur vos pieds en 
 tout temps.

6. Utilisez  un  équipement  de  sécurité  pendant  l'assemblage. Portez toujours des 
 lunettes de sécurité homologuées ANSI lors de l'assemblage du chariot de service. 

7. Ne forcez pas l'article. Utilisez toujours l’article approprié pour la tâche à accomplir. 
 Cet article sera d’autant plus efficace et plus sécuritaire s’il est utilisé uniquement 
 aux fins pour lesquelles il a été conçu. Ne modifiez pas cet article et ne l'utilisez pas 
 à des fins autres que celles pour lesquelles il a été conçu. 

8. Rangez  et  mettez  le  chariot  de service non  utilisé  hors  de  la  portée  des enfants 
 et des autres personnes qui ne sont pas familières avec cet article. 

9. Utilisez uniquement les accessoires qui sont recommandés pour votre modèle par le 
 fabricant. Les accessoires qui conviennent à un article peuvent présenter des 
 risques s'ils sont utilisés avec un autre article.

10. Ne retirez pas les étiquettes ni les plaques signalétiques du chariot de service. 
 Elles comportent des renseignements importants. 

11. Gardez un environnement de travail sécuritaire. Assurez-vous que l’espace de travail 
 est suffisant  et adéquat. N'utilisez pas cet article dans un endroit humide ou mouillé. 

12. Assurez-vous que les roulettes sont verrouillées lorsque le chariot est immobile.

13. Ne dépassez pas la capacité maximale de 200 lb (91 kg) (100 lb (45,4 kg) par tablette). 

14. Utilisez le chariot sur une surface plane pouvant supporter le chariot et les articles 
 qui s'y trouvent.

15. Gardez le couvercle et tous les tiroirs (s’il y a lieu) du chariot de service fermés et 
 verrouillés lorsque vous ne l'utilisez pas. Cela évite que les enfants ouvrent un tiroir 
 et fassent une mauvaise utilisation des outils qui y sont rangés. Gardez les clés dans 
 un lieu sûr hors de portée des enfants. 

16. Répartissez les outils. Autant que possible, distribuez uniformément le poids de 
 tous les outils rangés dans le chariot. 

17. N'utilisez pas ce chariot comme un escabeau ou une échelle. Évitez de vous asseoir, 
 de vous tenir debout ou de grimper sur le chariot de service. 

18. Empêchez le chariot de basculer; ne le surchargez pas ou n'entassez rien dessus. 
 La  surcharge  peut  endommager  les  tiroirs  et  les  roulettes, provoquer un 
 basculement du chariot et causer des blessures.  La  surcharge  peut aussi faire 
 glisser ou faire tomber les outils ou d’autres objets du chariot et donc les abîmer et 
 causer  des blessures. 

19. Évitez le chargement dynamique du chariot. Le fait de laisser tomber ou de faire 
 bondir une charge sur le chariot peut entraîner la surcharge du chariot, en plus 
 d'endommager celui-ci et de causer de graves blessures ou la mort. 
 



Instructions d'assemblage

4

Étape 1 : Faites glisser les pieds (n° 1) dans les trous carrés découpés dans le plateau (n° 2) 
 jusqu'à ce que les trous pour le boulon soient alignés sur le dessus des pieds. 
Étape 2 : Insérez le boulon et la rondelle plate dans le trou du pied (n° 1) et le plateau (n° 2). 
 Fixez l'écrou à l'aide de la rondelle élastique et de la rondelle plate, MAIS NE 
 SERREZ PAS L’ÉCROU COMPLÈTEMENT À CE MOMENT. Répétez cette 
 procédure pour les quatre coins. 
Étape 3 : Faites glisser le pied de connexion (n° 3) dans les trous carrés percés dans le 
 plateau inférieur (n° 2) jusqu'à ce que les trous du boulon soient alignés sur le 
 dessus des pieds de jonction (l’extrémité en plastique doit faire face au sol).
Étape 4 : Répétez l'étape 2 avec le plateau inférieur (n° 2). 
Étape 5 : Raccordez avec les pieds (n° 1, n° 3). 
Étape 6 : Insérez le boulon et la rondelle plate dans le trou du pied (n° 1) et du pied de 
 jonction (n° 3). Fixez l'écrou à l'aide de la rondelle élastique et de la rondelle 
 plate, MAIS NE SERREZ PAS L’ÉCROU COMPLÈTEMENT À CE MOMENT. 
 Répétez cette procédure pour les quatre coins. 
Étape 7 : Insérez les roues (n° 4, n° 5) dans les trous des embouts en plastique des pieds 
 de jonction ( n° 3). 
REMARQUE : Insérez les deux roulettes à blocage (n° 5) sur le même côté du chariot.
Étape 8 : Serrez tous les écrous et boulons restants (couple recommandé de 60 pouces-livre). 

n° 1 Pied 2 pces

n° 2 Plateau 2 pces

n° 3 Pied de jonction 4 pces

n° 4 Roulette pivotante 2 pces

n° 5  Roulette à blocage 2 pces

n° 6 Boulon (dia 5 x 10 mm) 4 pces

n° 7 Rondelle élastique (dia 5 mm) 4 pces

n° 8 Rondelle (diam. 5 mm)  4 pces

n° 9 Boulon (diam. 6 x 42 mm)  8 pces

n° 10 Rondelle plate (diam. 6 mm) 16 pces

n° 11 Rondelle élastique (diam. 6 mm) 8 pces

n° 12 Boulon (diam. 6 mm) 8 pces

Remarque : Veuillez noter le numéro de la clé (si disponible) et rangez-le dans 
un endroit sûr. Ce numéro peut être sur le verrou. Il sera nécessaire lors de la 
commande de clés supplémentaires

LISTE DES PIÈCES



Instructions d'utilisation

Vérification, entretien et nettoyage 

Veuillez lire attentivement ce qui suit

5

1. Placez le chariot de service à l'endroit souhaité. 

2. Assurez-vous de verrouiller les roulettes (n° 5) une fois le chariot en place. Pour 
 bloquer les roulettes, relevez la languette située sur chaque roulette à blocage (n° 5). 

3. N'excédez pas la capacité maximale de  200 lb (91 kg) (100 lb (45,4 kg) par tablette).

Nettoyez le chariot avec un chiffon humide. N'utilisez pas d'abrasifs ni de détergents 
ou de produits chimiques puissants, car ceux-ci égratigneront et endommageront les 
composants et l'ossature. 
Avant  chaque utilisation, vérifiez l'état général du chariot. Assurez-vous qu'il n'y a pas
de vis desserrées, de pièces mobiles désalignées ou coincées ni de pièces craquelées 
ou cassées et qu'aucune anomalie ne nuit au fonctionnement sécuritaire de l’article. 
N'utilisez pas d'équipement endommagé.

LE FABRICANT ET / OU LE DISTRIBUTEUR A FOURNI LA LISTE DES PIÈCES 

ET LE SCHÉMA D'ASSEMBLAGE DANS LE PRÉSENT GUIDE EN TANT 

QU'OUTILS DE RÉFÉRENCE UNIQUEMENT. NI LE FABRICANT NI LE 

DISTRIBUTEUR NE FONT DE REPRÉSENTATION OU DE GARANTIE DE 

QUELQUE SORTE À L'ACHETEUR QU'ILS SONT QUALIFIÉS POUR RÉPARER 

L'ARTICLE OU REMPLACER DES PIÈCES DE L'ARTICLE. EN FAIT, LE 

FABRICANT ET / OU LE DISTRIBUTEUR DÉCLARE EXPRESSÉMENT QUE 

TOUTES LES RÉPARATIONS ET TOUS LES REMPLACEMENTS DE PIÈCES 

DOIVENT ÊTRE EFFECTUÉS PAR DES TECHNICIENS CERTIFIÉS ET AGRÉÉS, 

ET NON PAR L'ACHETEUR. L'ACHETEUR ASSUME TOUS LES RISQUES ET LA 

RESPONSABILITÉ RÉSULTANT D'UNE RÉPARATION DE L'ARTICLE ORIGINAL 

OU D'UN REMPLACEMENT DE PIÈCES OU RÉSULTANT DE SON 

INSTALLATION DE PIÈCES DE RECHANGE.

Importé par Trileaf Distribution Trifeuil Toronto, Canada M4S 2B8


